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IPHIS, FROM AMPHORA STAMP TO SINOPEAN MYTH 

 

 

Iphis is a rare male name that is present for the moment only in two cities: in Sinope with five 

occurrences during the Hellenistic period (LGPN V.A 233) and in Cos with one occurrence during the 
imperial period2

• 

In Cos, the name is mentioned on a funerary stele for Iphis son of Apollonius, dated to the 

1st century BC or to the imperial period (IG XII 4, 3, 2653). Iphis is also attested as a female name, that 

of an Amazon (Weicker 1916: 2024-2025). This hypothesis is to be excluded for the Sinopean occu

rrences, since the bearers of this name are all magistrates. Tue first occurrence seems to be a monetary 

magistrate whose name appears on coins (fig. 1) dated between 410 and 350 BC (Stancomb 2000: no. 

752-758) or between 400 and 370 BC (Waddington et al. 1925: 198). lt is unlikely that this is an abbre

viated name, since the only occurrence of a name beginning in this way is Iphisteidas at Messene in 

the 3rd century BC (SEG XLI, 342, 2). Given the rarity of the name, and the presence of other men 

named Iphis in Sinope, Iphis was probably the name of the monetary magistrate. Iphis is indeed the 

name of three astynomoi and the patronymic of a fourth mentioned on the amphora stamps (Garlan 

2004: 95-98). Iphis 1 is dated by Garlan to group III A (323-312 BC). His devices are a bunch of grapes 

and an ear of wheat. With the fabricant Philokrates, his name is also spelled Eiphis (Garlan 2004: no. 

82), which is probably an orthographic variant, testifying to the evolutions of the writing of sounds 

with the change from I to EI. Iphis 2 son of Zopyros is dated to group VI A (260--256 BC). His name is 

also spelled Eiphis with the fabricants Stephanos (I1p11411K 1917: 67, no. 118) and Meniskos (SztetyUo 

1983: no. 237). His device is a bunch of grapes. Iphis 3 son of Hestiaios is dated to group VI D 

(221-212 BC) (fig. 2). He is associated with a mask of Silenus and is spelled Ephis with the 

fabricant Agathokles (Garlan 2004: no. 520). This is probably an engraving error. Tue name of the 

father of astynomos Aischines 5, dated to group V C (265-263 BC), is Iphis. His device is a bunch 

of grapes. Because of the small number of inscriptions published in Sinope, compared to other 

cities, it is not surprising that this name is not found in Sinopean epigraphy.

Tue popularity of the name in Sinope may be surprising at first. But a search among the 

different occurrences of the name Iphis in mythology (Weicker 1916: 2023--2024) allows us to make a 

hypothesis. Indeed, Iphis is a companion of Jason, who died in Colchis according to Valerius Flaccus 

(Argonautica, 1.441-443 and 7.423-425). Diodorus of Sicily mentions the Argive Iphitus, son of Sthene-

1 KacmeMu Tu6o, HayqHnIM COTPY4HMK UMR 7041, OT4e11 apxeo11orMM M HayK o 4peBHOCTM Ilaptt:>KCKoro
YHMBepcttTeTa HaHTeppa, 200 Av. de la Republique, Nanterre, France, thibaut.castelli@gmail.com. 

2 I thank D. Dana, N. Mateevici and S. Domptail for their help. 

199 








